

---

---

No. 2020-01

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2020

---

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Livia CLEOPATRA  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	11
I.    CAESAR HEALTH’S INJURIES WERE PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY THE DRUG MANUFACTURER’S FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATIONS .....	11
A. There is a Direct Relationship Between the Drug Manufacturer’s RICO Violation and the Injuries Caesar Health Sustained After Underwriting the Drug .....	12
1. The drug manufacturer directly targeted Caesar Health, as an underwriter of the drug, making it the intended and foreseeable victim of its fraud .....	14
2. Prescribing physicians did not break the direct relation between the drug manufacturer and Caesar Health’s injuries.....	18
B. The Functional Factors Articulated in <i>Holmes</i> Support a Finding of Proximate Cause .....	20
1. Caesar Health’s damages are easily calculated and attributable entirely to the drug manufacturer’s RICO violation.....	21

2.	There is no risk of multiple recoveries because underwriting health insurance companies like Caesar Health have a unique economic injury.....	22
3.	Adequately deterring drug manufacturers can only be achieved through suits from third-party payors .....	23
II.	THE STATE BOARD’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE CAESAR HEALTH WITH AN OPPORTUNITY FOR PRECOMPLIANCE REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, SUBJECTING THE BOARD’S COMMISSIONER TO LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	26
A.	The Board of Health Violated Caesar Health’s Fourth Amendment Rights by Creating and Serving a Constitutionally Defective Administrative Subpoena.....	27
1.	The administrative subpoena was defective because it did not offer a genuine opportunity for precompliance review before a judicial entity .....	28
2.	The closely regulated industry exception does not apply because Caesar Health has a heightened privacy interest.....	31
3.	No exigent circumstances existed to justify this violation of Caesar Health’s Fourth Amendment Rights .....	33
B.	Qualified Immunity Does Not Shield the Board of Health Commissioner from Liability Because the Commissioner Violated a Clearly Established Constitutional Right.....	35
1.	The right to obtain precompliance review of an administrative subpoena is clearly established .....	36
2.	It is clearly established that the medical industry is not a closely regulated industry, and that exigency does not justify the constitutional violation.....	39
3.	This case does not present an issue of first impression.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX 1: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions ..... A-1

APPENDIX 2: Subpoena ..... B-1

APPENDIX 3: Cleopatra’s Email to Deputy Inspector Brutus ..... C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)*

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	26, 42
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	11, 12, 15,
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	26, 36, 40, 41
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	12, 13, 17, 19, 24
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	33
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970) .....	32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	36, 37
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....	32
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	27, 32
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	32

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	31
<i>Hemi Grp. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	34
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	11
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	42
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1967) .....	31–33, 39, 40
<i>Reichele v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	38
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	12
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	27, 28, 30, 36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	32
<i>U.S. Dept. of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982) .....	40

<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div., 407 U.S. 297 (1972)</i> .....	28, 29
--	--------

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:**

<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC, 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	13
<i>Brown v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc., 119 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	11
<i>Canyon Cty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc., 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	21
<i>Couch v. Cate, 379 F. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	23
<i>Diaz v. Gates, 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	12
<i>Henson v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., 892 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	40
<i>In re Avandia Mktg. Litig., 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig., 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)</i> .....	14, 16, 25
<i>Painters &amp; Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd., 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	14, 15, 17, 22–24
<i>Randall v. Scott, 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	38
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis United States LLP, 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)</i> .....	17, 20

*Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs*,  
873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 21

*UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 17, 20

*United Food & Commercial Workers Cent. Pennsylvania  
& Reg'l Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 17

*United States v. Anderson*,  
154 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 33

*United States v. Sec. Bank & Tr/*,  
473 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1973) ..... 30

*Zadeh v. Robinson*,  
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 29, 37
